
Name of the Bank/ Entity
Metro 

Centres
Urban 

Centers

Semi - 
Urban 

Centres

Rural 
Centres

Total 

Allahabad Bank 285 398 285 241 1209
Andhra Bank 510 697 665 451 2323
Bank of Baroda 2390 2929 2320 2201 9840
Bank of India 1203 2560 2228 1796 7787
Bank of Maharashtra 461 389 443 566 1859
Canara Bank 2504 2359 2332 1949 9144
Central Bank of India 999 1053 1370 1718 5140
Corporation Bank 732 750 945 613 3040
Dena Bank 352 324 340 455 1471
Indian Bank 566 740 759 659 2724
Indian Overseas Bank 819 983 1053 925 3780
Oriental Bank of Commerce 623 701 668 600 2592
Punjab and Sind Bank 169 387 255 522 1333
Punjab National Bank 2059 2314 1959 2552 8884
Syndicate  Bank 763 857 941 1110 3671
UCO Bank 413 574 667 763 2417
Union  Bank of India 1964 1902 1694 1400 6960
United  Bank of India 274 558 514 684 2030
Vijaya  Bank 385 429 425 345 1584
IDBI Bank 816 1235 788 386 3225
State Bank Group
State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 399 515 561 464 1939
State Bank of Hyderabad 496 730 766 358 2350
State Bank of India 9676 16052 15759 6975 48462
State Bank of Mysore 336 360 353 335 1384
State Bank of Patiala 204 412 398 476 1490
State Bank of Travancore 126 424 1037 112 1699
Total 29524 40632 39525 28656 138337
Private Sector Banks
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 4329 3632 3197 1473 12631
Bandhan Bank 65 105 17 1 188
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 43 85 104 7 239
City Union Bank Ltd 189 555 415 113 1272
Development Credit Bank Ltd. 211 84 69 33 397
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 130 115 125 28 398
Federal Bank Limited 235 329 863 121 1548
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4768 3308 2737 1030 11843
ICICI Bank Ltd. 7476 3568 1837 491 13372
IDFC Bank Ltd 1 0 0 2 3
IndusInd Bank Ltd 883 459 181 98 1621
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 45 404 278 273 1000
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 344 404 301 121 1170
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 368 536 570 179 1653
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1314 412 192 69 1987
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 125 98 97 39 359
South Indian Bank Ltd 215 325 585 147 1272
Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Ltd. 86 222 432 222 962
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 195 265 269 91 820
Yes Bank Ltd. 897 432 127 24 1480
Total 21919 15338 12396 4562 54215
Foreign Banks
CITI Bank 415 111 20 31 577
DBS Ltd. 30 0 0 0 30
Deutsche Bank 19 11 0 0 30
FirstRand Bank 0 9 0 0 9
HSBC 97 23 1 1 122

ANNEXURE I
Region wise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December, 2015

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks



RBS (ABN AMRO) 50 8 0 0 58
Standard Chartered 186 58 0 0 244
Total 797 220 21 32 1070
Total (Banks) 52240 56190 51942 33250 193622
White Label ATMs (WLAs)
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 1065 956 2209 2623 6853
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 205 294 382 335 1216
Muthoot Finance Ltd 25 59 59 22 165
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 94 110 1247 1566 3017
Vakrangee Limited 85 50 17 59 211
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 32 89 52 33 206
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 28 10 0 0 38
Total (WLAs) 1534 1568 3966 4638 11706
Grand Total 53774 57758 55908 37888 205328
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Allahabad Bank 0 8 0 37 95 6 28 0 0 78 0 4 19 55 11 5 38 37 19 0 90 91 1 1 0 2 58 1 59 29 1 28 16 1 242 14 135 1209
Andhra Bank 0 670 0 3 11 4 19 0 0 44 0 4 38 54 5 1 7 113 30 0 31 77 0 0 0 0 89 4 53 22 0 133 778 0 79 10 44 2323
Bank of Baroda 1 160 1 49 315 7 111 11 7 383 1 51 2009 211 43 10 170 222 139 333 1238 4 7 1 5 128 5 188 1169 4 452 141 5 1659 217 380 9840
Bank of India 1 238 1 58 479 13 119 1 0 314 1 76 548 119 28 10 595 186 227 0 700 1438 5 3 3 2 360 10 164 239 2 533 172 10 590 42 500 7787
Bank of Maharashtra 0 43 1 4 7 5 30 1 1 33 0 15 55 30 4 1 6 48 5 0 152 1210 0 1 0 0 6 1 32 35 0 32 0 0 74 5 22 1859
Canara Bank 2 357 8 79 302 25 79 3 1 441 0 75 190 227 58 33 156 2059 563 0 270 618 4 11 5 3 209 207 16 176 8 1461 342 15 654 101 386 9144
Central Bank of India 2 132 4 108 433 14 149 1 1 207 1 30 330 162 68 16 94 162 135 0 572 690 6 7 0 4 113 4 165 218 19 245 93 5 597 49 304 5140
Corporation Bank 0 257 0 14 40 3 25 2 0 179 1 69 153 146 19 4 15 823 138 0 86 257 0 1 0 1 46 3 93 86 1 271 0 2 199 39 67 3040
Dena Bank 2 20 0 6 25 3 94 10 2 42 0 18 540 34 6 1 16 41 13 0 57 278 0 1 0 0 13 1 29 36 2 45 21 1 65 11 38 1471
Indian Bank 1 230 3 34 47 10 11 1 1 73 0 7 67 59 8 2 17 113 133 0 28 128 0 2 0 0 71 53 62 26 1 1251 99 2 111 10 63 2724
Indian Overseas Bank 1 181 1 37 44 8 48 0 2 108 0 35 130 62 11 4 44 247 209 0 60 193 1 1 1 0 149 25 107 68 3 1400 156 6 217 49 172 3780
Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 115 1 18 44 16 43 1 1 156 0 7 73 251 34 19 32 68 21 0 79 151 0 1 0 0 71 3 412 210 3 78 46 2 418 80 138 2592
Punjab and Sind Bank 0 13 0 8 12 20 8 0 0 127 0 1 14 87 23 14 15 11 4 0 36 18 4 1 1 2 17 1 565 45 1 16 0 1 190 43 35 1333
Punjab National Bank 1 58 2 104 787 55 178 2 2 729 0 7 183 666 365 140 130 106 208 0 456 349 3 12 2 1 195 3 856 676 3 221 69 4 1630 344 337 8884
Syndicate  Bank 10 358 2 28 54 5 21 0 1 167 0 29 86 144 10 5 36 799 234 12 83 218 1 6 1 1 94 4 50 89 1 286 166 7 509 36 118 3671
UCO Bank 1 30 2 104 171 11 38 1 2 60 0 10 70 72 136 21 51 41 39 1 165 151 8 1 3 4 227 9 136 169 4 91 36 27 186 44 295 2417
Union  Bank of India 1 380 1 96 161 21 101 3 2 287 0 19 392 164 31 18 97 310 349 0 653 1180 1 5 2 1 139 6 178 169 8 385 0 10 1366 142 282 6960
United  Bank of India 1 16 1 284 82 3 21 1 0 51 0 4 27 21 3 0 62 13 14 0 24 38 20 9 8 3 191 3 14 35 3 33 16 74 89 10 856 2030
Vijaya  Bank 1 86 5 19 19 3 19 0 0 55 0 7 57 32 8 3 10 523 106 0 42 117 3 4 3 4 20 3 39 47 0 122 59 3 115 8 42 1584
Other Public Sector Banks
IDBI Ltd. 1 105 1 27 131 12 86 4 3 142 0 12 192 110 29 8 77 149 87 0 183 766 1 2 2 8 93 4 107 122 5 235 103 8 189 59 162 3225
State Bank Group
State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 0 3 0 1 18 2 0 0 0 35 0 0 20 20 1 0 6 10 2 0 10 26 0 0 0 0 3 0 10 1723 0 13 2 0 23 2 9 1939
State Bank of Hyderabad 0 454 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 24 0 1 7 10 1 1 1 208 9 0 2 327 0 0 0 0 9 2 5 3 0 73 1195 0 6 4 7 2350
State Bank of India 57 3024 163 1980 2144 191 1312 8 33 1430 5 168 2952 937 433 757 1198 2401 1620 2 3909 4188 193 243 88 208 2416 103 1168 1118 57 4188 1657 205 3516 767 3623 48462
State Bank of Mysore 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 1 7 3 0 0 0 1197 6 0 3 21 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 61 25 0 0 0 7 1384
State Bank of Patiala 0 7 0 0 3 45 2 0 0 60 0 0 11 268 151 8 1 16 2 0 8 44 0 0 0 0 1 0 708 44 0 17 0 0 73 16 5 1490
State Bank of Travancore 0 15 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 26 0 2 5 14 0 0 0 41 1336 0 3 30 0 0 0 0 3 6 4 5 0 188 1 0 11 0 6 1699
Total 83 6996 197 3098 5424 483 2545 50 59 5262 9 652 8175 3958 1486 1081 2874 9944 5648 15 8035 13842 255 319 120 249 4723 463 5221 6560 126 11858 5193 388 12808 2102 8033 138337
Private Sector Banks
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 10 354 2 128 333 39 115 7 7 672 1 24 809 397 31 40 162 1254 169 0 361 2184 14 11 6 19 446 19 361 418 23 1214 618 16 1097 101 1169 12631
Bandhan Bank 0 0 0 4 18 0 5 0 0 2 0 0 6 6 0 0 4 3 0 0 11 10 0 0 0 1 4 0 6 12 1 3 0 4 9 4 75 188
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 2 5 2 1 0 0 10 117 0 1 27 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 49 1 0 4 2 2 239
City Union Bank Ltd 0 104 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 10 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 61 26 0 3 25 0 0 0 0 2 21 6 7 0 961 11 0 12 0 5 1272
Development Credit Bank Ltd. 0 24 0 0 0 0 4 1 2 41 0 6 27 15 0 0 0 21 2 0 9 182 0 0 0 0 10 0 8 7 0 11 4 0 19 0 4 397
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 13 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 0 3 10 4 0 0 0 36 171 0 2 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 69 16 0 12 0 11 398
Federal Bank Limited 0 17 0 12 9 3 3 1 1 28 0 6 39 14 0 1 9 160 855 0 10 93 0 1 1 1 20 4 33 8 0 139 25 1 26 1 27 1548
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 1 287 5 104 231 67 70 27 25 742 0 141 973 770 92 181 108 1033 313 0 235 1890 15 26 10 5 189 27 636 307 14 1021 841 9 931 87 430 11843
ICICI Bank Ltd. 1 310 6 143 274 73 99 11 6 891 1 68 707 512 58 74 169 1233 311 0 361 2554 10 12 2 6 261 30 399 615 7 1382 1012 13 1101 111 549 13372
IDFC Bank Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 28 0 29 29 36 15 2 2 168 0 9 111 142 5 7 20 71 40 0 37 226 1 2 1 2 30 0 86 101 2 113 49 2 153 8 94 1621
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 29 0 1 1 8 1 918 1 5 0 0 2 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 5 1 0 6 0 0 1000
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 56 0 2 1 2 5 0 0 27 0 7 7 10 0 0 3 822 20 0 9 55 0 0 0 0 9 1 4 6 0 72 20 0 10 5 17 1170
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 178 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 26 0 1 21 9 0 0 2 106 22 0 5 31 0 0 0 0 6 20 14 3 0 1037 121 0 21 0 28 1653
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 50 0 5 8 20 15 3 1 288 0 19 151 63 3 3 8 197 32 0 21 581 0 1 0 0 20 2 70 46 1 110 110 1 88 7 63 1987
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 33 0 29 12 9 0 1 0 27 0 0 13 199 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 9 0 0 6 0 2 359
South Indian Bank Ltd 0 15 0 4 2 1 5 0 0 29 0 7 30 8 1 1 2 89 688 0 3 45 0 2 2 2 4 4 5 3 1 207 69 2 11 1 29 1272
Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Ltd. 1 40 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 24 12 0 3 28 0 0 0 0 1 10 1 2 0 811 8 0 1 1 1 962
The Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 62 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 9 0 0 12 7 0 0 6 107 14 0 4 24 0 0 0 0 4 8 0 2 0 486 62 0 3 0 3 820
Yes Bank Ltd. 1 19 1 10 5 17 8 1 1 237 0 10 100 124 10 18 11 88 19 1 25 330 0 3 1 1 9 1 89 49 1 48 50 1 114 11 66 1480
Total 14 1567 14 441 910 264 355 58 46 3248 2 333 3048 2101 202 1244 505 5347 2811 1 1117 8533 40 58 23 37 1016 148 1728 1602 50 7747 3018 49 3624 339 2575 54215
Foreign Banks in India
Citibank 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 49 0 2 14 45 0 0 0 160 3 0 3 149 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 5 0 54 44 0 19 0 16 577
Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 30
DBS Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 4 30
FirstRand Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
HSBC 0 5 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 3 8 0 0 0 13 2 0 1 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 11 6 0 7 0 14 122
RBS (ABN AMRO) 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 1 58
Standard Chartered Bank 0 10 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 38 0 0 9 24 0 0 0 24 6 0 4 56 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 25 0 0 15 1 19 244
Total 0 19 0 2 2 10 1 0 0 129 0 2 30 79 0 0 0 213 11 0 8 284 0 0 0 0 2 1 8 12 0 105 50 0 46 1 55 1070
Total (Banks) 97 8582 211 3541 6336 757 2901 108 105 8639 11 987 11253 6138 1688 2325 3379 15504 8470 16 9160 22659 295 377 143 286 5741 612 6957 8174 176 19710 8261 437 16478 2442 10663 193622
White Label ATMs (WLAs)
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 0 611 0 0 456 0 75 0 0 133 0 0 80 91 0 0 161 333 34 0 190 807 0 0 0 0 169 42 39 185 0 1563 647 0 703 19 515 6853
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 48 0 9 144 0 1 0 0 30 0 3 19 27 4 8 13 53 8 0 32 159 0 0 0 0 67 0 3 37 0 94 17 0 367 14 59 1216

ANNEXURE II
State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December, 2015

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks



Muthoot Finance Ltd 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 26 0 4 6 8 0 1 0 9 61 0 1 9 0 0 0 0 1 0 13 1 0 9 2 0 9 1 3 165
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 401 0 0 167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 302 219 0 0 183 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 0 1069 221 0 426 1 0 3017
Vakrangee Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 98 0 0 0 0 5 0 5 57 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 211
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 0 5 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 2 10 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 13 0 0 1 0 76 1 0 206
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 9 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 38
Total (WLAs) 0 1065 0 9 774 1 77 0 0 223 0 7 109 137 4 9 178 699 323 0 231 1328 0 0 0 0 243 70 77 293 0 2736 889 0 1611 36 577 11706
Grand Total 97 9647 211 3550 7110 758 2978 108 105 8862 11 994 11362 6275 1692 2334 3557 16203 8793 16 9391 23987 295 377 143 286 5984 682 7034 8467 176 22446 9150 437 18089 2478 11240 205328


